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RECEI ED 
AANSAS CORPOAA COWi~ 

JUN 0 8 2015 
20i5u06~0H 14=:20~25 

IMMEL & Hl:IM , P.A. 

AITOANEY$ AT LAW 

-1 EAST JACKSON 

!OLA. KANSAS 6674~ 

(620) 365-2222 

TION 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

Before Commissioners: Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair 
Jay Scott Emler 
Pat Apple 

In the matter of the failure of Steve A ) Docket No. 15-CONS-371 -CPEN 
Becker dba A & A Well Service ) 
(Operator) to comply with K. A. R. ) CONSERVATION DIVISION 
82-3-107 and K. A. R. 82~3-130 at the ) 
D.J. Daniels #1-14, Nelson #2-14 , ) License No. 31813 
Nelson #3-14 , Williams #1-14 and ) 
Williams #2-14 in Allen County, Kansas.) 

PRE-FILED DIRECT TESTIMONY 
OF 

STEVE A, BECKER 

(Exhibits Attached) 
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1 Q: What is your name, your bL1siness name and business address? 

2 A: Steve Becker. My business is A&A Well Service and my business address 

3 is 4500 Connecticut Road Elsmore, Kansas 66732. 

4 Q: Are you the owner and operator of A&A Well Service? 

5 A: Yes. 

6 Q: What is your license number? 

7 A: 31813 

8 Q: How long have you been the owner and operator of A&A Well Service? 

9 A: 20 years. 

10 Q: Prior to owning and operating A&A Well Service did you work in the oil 

11 business? 

12 A Yes, since 1979. 

13 Q: As part of your operations do you routinely spud wells? 

14 A: Yes. 

15 Q: Are you aware that pursuant to K.A.R. 82-3-107 and K.A.R. 82-3-130 

16 operators must submit a complete and accurate Well Completion Report 

17 ("AC0~ 1 ")within 120 days of spudding a well? 

18 A: Yes. 

19 Q: Have you read and are you familiar with the pre-filed testimony of Rene 

20 Stucky in this mattsr? 

21 A: Yes. 

?2 Q: Have you reviewed Exhibit A of that testimony which alleges that AC0-1 

23 report!? were not filed within 120 days on five separate wells 'that were 

24 spudded by A&A Well Service? 

29 A: Yes. 

26 .... Q: Did ya·u receive the Notice of Violation Missing Well Completion R~port 

~7 ("AC0-1 ")letters that constitllte Exhibit A? 

?~ A: Yes. 

2 
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29 Q: What action did you take upon receiving those letters? 

30 A: I completed the reports and submitted them to the KCC on the KOLAR 

31 system as requested. 

32 Q: What date did you submit the reports? 

33 A: I believe l submitted them October 13t1i or 14th. 

34 Q '. Were you aware of the October 24, 2014 deadline for filing the reports? 

35 A: Yes. 

36 Q: Did you subsequently receive a notice that the reports were incomplete or 

37 in error? 

38 A: Yes. 

39 Q: How were you told the reports were incomplete or in error? 

40 A: I received a series of emails from chasm@!<Q§.l<JJ.edLt advising the KCC 

41 had returned the reports and that corrections were needed. 

42 Q: Have you attached these emails to this testimony. 

43 A: Yes. I believe they are Appellant's Exhibits 1-5 

44 Q: What dates did you receive the emails? 

45 A: October 1et11 and 171h_ 

46 Q: Did these emails reference a date the reports needed to be corrected by? 

47 A: They did not contain a specific date. They said, "Be sure to make the 

48 necessary cl1anges and resubmit the AC01 within 30 days." 

49 Q: What did you interpret that statement to mean? 

50 A: Tl1at I had 30 days from tl1e date of the email to file the corrected reports . 

51 Q; Did all of the emails you received contain this statement? 

52 A: Yes. 

53 Q: Did yotJ notice this date was l;stter than the October 24, 2014 deadline 

5.1 refererwed in the Notices of Violation you received? 

55 A: Yes. 
. 

56 Q: Were you cqncernep that the new date was later than the original one? 
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57 A: No. I figured the email wouldn't tell me to make the necessary changes 

58 and resubmit the AC01 within 30 days if I only had seven. 

59 Q: Did you ask whether or not the new date you had been given overrode 

60 the original October 24, 2014 date? 

61 A: No. I didn't think I needed to. They sent me the date in their email. 

62 Q: Did you believe the November 16th and 11t11 deadline dates set by the 

63 email was your new deadline for submitting complete and accurate AC0-1 

64 reports? 

65 A: Yes. 

66 Q: What was your basis for that belief? 

67 A: I was communicating with their representative and she provided me a new 

68 deadline. It didn't make sense to me that they would give me a new 

69 deadline if the original one was in effect. 

70 Q: What was the error cited in each report? 

71 A: I had attached the gamma ray neutron log as a PDF file and sent it with 

72 the AC0-1. I should have emailed it to a different specific email address_ 

73 Q: Did you complete and submit the AC0-1 reports prior to the November 

74 15th and 1sui, 2014 date established by the 30-day language in the 

75 chasm@l.kg_s. kLt§-9 u email? 

76 A: Yes. 

77 Q: Were these updated AC0-1 reports accepted by the KCC? 

78 A: Yes. The emails I received indicating their acceptance are Appellant's 

79 Exhibits 6-10. 

80 Q: Did yo~ believe tile situation was resolved at that time? 

81 A: Yes. 

82 Q: When 9id you receiye notice that the KCC was finding you in violation of 

83 K.A.R 82-3"'.107 ano K.A.~ . ~2-3-130 and fining you for the violatii:>ns? ., 

84 A: I believe I received fherri tjuripg the week of November 10, 2014. 
'· 
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Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

5203555532 IMMEL & HEIM P.A. 

What action did you take at that time? 

I requested a hearing on the issue. 

Why? 

PAGE 05 

Because I originally submitted the reports prior to the deadline. When I 

89 was informed of a potential problem I was given 30 days to correct it 

90 and re-submit the AC0-1 reports . I corrected the reports and submitted 

91 them within 30 days. The revised reports were accepted. Why did they 

92 give me 30 days to re~submit the reports if they weren't going to 

93 honor it? 

94 Q: If you had not been given 30 days in the October 15th and 17111 emails 

95 would you have submitted complete and accurate AC0-1 reports prior to 

96 the original deadline date of October 24, 2014? 

97 A: Yes. 

98 Q: Do you presently have any violations on your record? 

99 A: No. Never had a violation in my 20 years as an operator. 

100 Q: Can you describe the effect these five violations would have on your 

101 operations if they are upheld? 

102 A: They will cost my business money as I may need to purchase a bond 

103 and/or obtain a letter of credit. from tl1e pank. It might also result i~ 

104 adjustments to my insurance rates and coverage_ These are cost~ that 

105 will be difficult for me to bear .as a small operator. 

106 Q: 

107 A: 

108 

109 

110 

111 

11~ 

Is there anything el~e you would like to add? 
... ' .. '· ' 

I am cc)nfu~ed and disappointed by this situation . I believe I have a long 

and positive history.with the 1-<:cc and, up until the time of this incident, 

have never experienced any problems. I get along well with and respect 

t11e KCC fielq reps 1:work with and I believe they have a good relat)onship 
. . : : '• ~ . 

with m~. I felt the Tl)att~r i/as'. properly concluded when I submitted the 

reports, within the 3t)-day p~riod \ndicated in the emails and those reports 
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113 were accepted by the KCC. I believe I followed their directions, complied 

114 with their requests and the appropriate administrative regulations and that 

115 

116 Q: 

117 

118 A: 

119 Q: 

120 

121 A: 

122 Q: 

123 A: 

this matter should be dismissed. 

You are aware this statement will be utilized as your direct testimony 

in this matter? 

Yes. 

Are all of the statements made herein complete, true and correct to the 

best of your knowledge? 

Yes. 

Is this your signature that appears at the bottom of this page? 

Yes. 

~~-L~5;{____,_. 
Steve A. Becker 
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Print 
5203555532 IMMEL & HEIM P.A. 

Subject: Fw: +KOLAR: Well Completion for"D J Daniels 1-14" Returned 

From: 

ro: 

Date: 

Steve Becker (sabecker79@yahoo.com) 

bret.11eim@sbcglobal.net; 

Monday, June 8, 2015 7:44 AM 

Steve Becker 
A&A Well Service$, Inc. 
4500 Connecticut Rd. 
Elsmore, f<S 66762 
(62.0) 363·4124 or (620) 754-3788 

On lhursday, October 16, 2014 8:29 AM, "chasm@kgs.ku.edu" <chasm@kgs.ku.edu> wrote: 

PAGE 07 

Page 1 of 1 

The KCC has returned the Well Completion (AC01) for the well named "OJ Daniels 1-14"- Corrections are needed or 
addition::il information Is required. 
Be sure to make the necessary changes and resubmit the AC01 witl1in 30 days. Specific information from the KCC about 
what needs to be done Is available on KOLAR. 
After 30 days, if the AC01 has not been resubmitted to the KCC, the form will be deleted from KOLAR and you will not be 
able to retrieve it, but you have t11e option to file a new AC01 . 
NOTE: If you are requesting confidentiality on an AC0-1, then you must resubmit the AC0-1 before the original 120 
day confidentiality period expires in otd(;)r for confidentiality to be granted. 
This is KOLAR email #100123834270. 

E'f..1-tlBIT 

l 

https://us-mg5.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.partner=sbc&.rand=:f:2trcalvd96jg 6/8/2015 
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Print 

5203555532 IMMEL & HEIM P.A. 

Subject: Fw: +KOLAR: Well Completion for "Nelson 2-14" Returned 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Steve Becker (sabecker79@yahoo.com) 

brethetm@sbcglobal.net; 

Monday, June 8, 2015 7:45 AM 

Steve Becker 
A&A Well Services, Inc. 
4500 Connecticut Rd. 
Elsmore. l<S 66762 
(620) 363-4124 or (620) 754-3788 

On Thursday, October 16, 2014 8:?.9 AM, "chasm@kgs.ku.edu" <chasm@kgs.ku.edu> wrote: 

PAGE 08 
Page 1 uf 1 

The KCC has returned the Well CofJlpletion (AC01) for tl1e well named "Nelson 2-14". Corrections are needed or 
additional Information is required. 
Be sure to make the necessary changes and resubmit the AC01 within 30 days. Specific Information from the KCC about 
what needs to be done is available on KOLAR. 
After 30 days, if the AC01 has not been resubmitted to the KCC , the form will be deleted from KOLAR and you will not be 
able to retrieve it, but you have the option to file a new AC01 . 
NOTE: If you are requesting confidentiality on an AC0-1, then you must rEJSubmit the AC0-1 before the original 120 
d::ly confidentiality period expires In order for confidentiality to be granted. 
Thi:s is l<OLAR email #100123834279. 

Ex.Hl~lT 2 

https://us-mg5 .mail. yahoo. com/neo/launch 7. partncr=sbc&.rand""f2trcalvd96j g 6/8/2015 
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Print 

Subject: Fw: +KOLAR: Well Completion for 11 Nelson 3-14'' Returned 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Steve Becker (sabecker79@yahoo.com) 

bret.heim@sbcglobal.net; 

Mond<lly, June 8, 2015 7:46 AM 

Steve Becker 
A&A Well Services, Inc. 
4500 Connecticut Rd. 
Elsmore, KS 66762 
(620) 363-4124 or (620) 754-3788 

On Friday, October 17, 2014 8:34 AM, "chasm@kgs.ku.edu" <cl1asm@kgs.ku.edu> wrote: 

PAGE 0'3 

Page 1 of 1 

The KCC has returned the Well Completion (AC01) for \he well named "Nelson 3-14". Corrections are needed or 
addition;;il information is required. 
Be sure to make the necessary changes and r~subrnit the AC01 within 30 days. Specific information from the KCC about 
what needs to be done is available on KOLAR. 
After 30 days, ifthe AC01 has not been resubmitted to the KCC, the form will be deleted from KOLAR and you wlll not be 
able to retrieve it, but you have the option to frle ::i new AC01. 
NOTE: If you are requesting confidElntiality on :!U'I AC0-1, then you must resubmit the AC0-1 before the original 120 
day confidentiallty period expires in order for confidMtia!ity to be granted. 
This is KOLAR email #100123943204. 

https://us-mgS.maiLyahoo.com/neo/launch?.part11er=sbc&.rand=f2ttcalvd96jg 6/8/2015 
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chasm@kgs.ku.edu 
To 
me 
Oct 17 

5203555532 IMMEL & HEIM P.A. 

The KCC has returned the Well Completion (ACOl) for the well named "Williams l-14". 
Corrections are needed or additional information is reqllirecl. 

Be sure to make the necessary changes and resubmit the ACO 1 within 30 days. Specific 
info1111ation from the KCC about what needs to be done is available on KOLAR. 

PAGE 10 

After 30 days, if the ACOl has not been resubmitted to the KCC, the form will be deleted from 
KOLAR and you will not be able to retrieve it, but you have the option to file a new ACO 1. 

NOTE: If you ate requesting confidentiality on an ACO-l.; then you must resubmit the 
AC0-1 before the original 120 day confidentiality perfod expires in order for 
confidentiality to be granted. 

This is KOLAR email #100123942909. 
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Print 

Subject: Fw: +KOLAR: Well Completion for "Williams 2-14" Returned 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Steve Becker (sabecker79@yahoo.com) 

bret.heim@sbcglobal .net; 

Monday, June 8, 2015 7:46 AM 

Steve Becker 
A&A Well Services, Inc. 
4500 Connecticut Rd. 
Elsmore, l<S 66762 
(620) 363-4124 or (620) 754-3788 

On Thursday, October 16, 2014 8:29 AM, "chasm@kgs.ku .edu" <chasm@kgs.ku .edu> wrote: 

PAGE 11 

Page J of 1 

The l<CC has returned the Well Co111pletion (ACO 1) for the well narned "Williams 2-14" . Corrections are needed or 
additional information is required . 
Be sure to make tile necessary changes and resubmit tile AC01 within 30 days. Specific information from the KCC about 
what needs to be done is available on KOLAR. 
After 30 days, if the AC01 has not been resubmitted to the KCC, the form will be deleted from KOLAR and you will not be 
able to retrieve il, but you llave the option to file a new AC01 . 
NOTE: If you are requesting confidentiality on an AC0-1 , then you must resubmit the AC0-1 before the original 120 
day confidentiality period expires in order for confidentiality to be granted. 
This is l<OLAR emall #100123834287. 

bttps://us-mg5 .mail. yahoo. com/neo/launch 7, partner=sbc&.rand==f2trcalvd96j g 6/8/2015 
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Print 

5203555532 IMMEL & HEIM P.A. 

Subject: Fw: +KOLAR: Well Completion for "DJ Daniels 1-14" Approved 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Steve Becker (sabecker79@yahoo.com) 

bret.heirn@sbcglobal .net: 

Monday, June 8, 2015 7:47 AM 

Steve Becker 
A&A Well Services, Inc. 
4500 Connecticut Rd. 
Elsmore, K$ 66762 
(620) 363·4124 or (620) 754·3788 

On Tuesday, November 4, 2014 8:30 AM, "chasm@kgs.ku.edu" .::cl1asrn@kgs.ku.edu:> wrote: 

PAGE 12 

Page 1 of 1 

The Well Completion (AC01) for t11e well named ''DJ Daniels 1-14" was ::ipproved by the KCC. Plea$e log on to KOLAR 
to review the form. 
If you marked "Vented" for Disposition of Ges, then you must submit an AC0-18 to tl1e KCC within 60 days. 
If you marked "Dually Completed" for Method of Completion, then you must submit an AC0-5 to the KCC within 60 days. 
If you marked "Commingled" for Method of Completion, then you must submit an AC0-4 to the KCC within 60 days. 
This is KOLAR emall #100125854074. 

https://us-mg5.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.partner""sbc&.rand=f'2trcalvd96jg 6/8/2015 
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Print 
5203555532 IMMEL & HEIM P.A. 

Subject: Fw: +KOLAR: Well Completion for ''Nelson 2-14" Approved 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Steve Becker (sabecker79@yahoo.com) 

bret. heim@sbcglobal.net; 

Monday, June 8, 2015 7:47 AM 

Steve Becker 
A&A Well Service5, Inc. 
4500 Connecticut Rd. 
Elsmore, KS 66762 
(620) 363-4124 or (620) 754-3788 

On Tuesday, November 4, 2014 8:33 AM, "chasm@kgs.ku.edu" <chasm@kgs.ku.edu> wrote : 

PAGE 13 
Pagel of 1 

The Well Completion (AC01) for the well named "Nelson 2-14" was approvi::d by the KCC. Please log on to KOLAR to 
review the form. 
If you marked "Vented" for Disposition of Gas, then you must submit an AC0-18 to the KCC within 60 days. 
If you marked "Dually Completi;id" for Method of Completion, then you must submit an AC0-5 to the KCC within 60 days. 
If you marked "Commingled" for Method of Completion, then you must submit an AC0-4 to the KCC within 60 days. 
This Is KOLAR email #10012585443 '1. 

httos://us~m!i!5.mail.vahoo.com/neo/launch?.partner=sbc&.rand""f2trcalvd96jg 6/8/2015 
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Print 

5203555532 IMMEL & HEIM P.A. 

Subject: Fw: +KOLAR: Well Completion for "Nelson 3-14" Approved 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Steve Becker (sabecker79@yahoo.com) 

bret .heim@sbcglobal.net; 

Monday, June 8, 2015 7:48 AM 

Steve Becker 
A&A Well Services, Inc. 
4500 Connecticut Rd. 
Elsmore, KS 66762 
(620) 363-4124 or (620) 754-3788 

On Tuesday, November 4 , 2014 9:05 AM , "chasrn@kgs .ku .edu" <chasm@kgs.ku .edu> wrote: 

PAGE 14 
Page 1 of 1 

The Well Completion (AC01) for the well named "Nelson 3-14" was approved by the KCC. Please log on to KOLAR to 
review the form. 
If you marked ''Vented" for Disposition of Gas, then you must submit an AC0-18 to the KCC within 60 days. 
If you marked "Dually Completed" for Method of Completion , U1en you must submit an AC0-5 to the KCC witl1in 60 days. 
If you marked ''Commingled" for Method of Completion, tllen you must submit an AC0-4 to the KCC within 60 days. 
This Is KOLAR email #100125856473. 

E;;x.t1 I~ I\ 

~ 

https://us-mg5.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.pa.rtner=sbc&.rancl=f2trcalvd96jg 6/8/2015 
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Print 

Subject: Fw: +KOLAR: Well Completion for "Williams 1-14" Approved 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Steve Becker (sabecker79@yahoo.com) 

bret.heim@sbcglobal .net; 

Monday, June 8, 2015 7:47 AM 

Steve Becker 
A&A Well Services, Inc. 
4500 Connecticut Rd . 
Elsmore, KS 66762 
(620) 363-4124 or (620) 754-3788 

On Tuesday, November 4, 2014 8:34 AM , "chasm@kgs .ku .edu" <chasm@kgs.ku.edu> wrote: 

PAGE 15 

Pagt: 1 uf 1 

The Well Completion (AC01) for the well named "Wllllams 1-14" was approved by t11e KCC. Please log on to KOLAR to 
review the form. 
If you marked "Vented" for Disposition of Gas, then you must submit an AC0"18 to the KCC within 60 days. 
If you marked "Dually Completed" for Method of Completion, then you must submit an AC0-5 to the KCC within 60 days. 
If you marked "Commingled'' for Method of Completion , then you must submit an AC0-4 to tile KCC within 60 days. 
This is KOLAR email #100125854598. 

f:xtil-e.11 

°' 
httns://us-mf!5.mai1.vahoo.com/neo/launch?.partner=sbc&.rand""f2trcalvd96jg 6/8/2015 
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Print 

Subject: Fw: +KOLAR: Well Completion for "Williams 2-14" Approved 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Steve Becker (sabecker79@yahoo.com) 

bret. neim@sbcglobaL net; 

Monday, June 8, 2015 7:47 AM 

Steve Becker 
A&A Well Services, Inc. 
4500 Connecticut Rd. 
Elsmore, KS 66762 
(620) 363-4124 or (620) 754-3788 

On Tuesday, November 4, 2014 8:32 AM , "chasm@kgs.ku .edu'' <chasm@kgs .ku .edu::.- wrote : 

PAGE 15 
Pagel of 1 

The Well Completion (AC01) for the well named "Williams 2-14" was approved by the KCC . Please log on to KOLAR to 
review the form. 
If you marked "Vented" for Disposition o'f Gas. then you must submit an AC0-18 to the KCC within 60 days. 
If you marked "Dually Completed" fer Method of Completion , then you must submit an AC0-5 to the KCC within 60 days. 
If you marked ''Commingled" for Method of Completion. then you must submit an AC0-4 to the KCC within 60 days. 
This is KOLAR email #100 ·125854264. 

httos://us-mg5.n.1ail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.partner=sbo&.rancl=f2trcalvd96jg 
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IMMF-1. & -lEIM , P A. 

ATTORNEYS AT L.AW 

4 EAST JACKSON 

IOI.A, KA NSAS 86749 

(620) 3!>!;-2222 

Whereupon , Appellant presents this Prefiled Direct Testimony and 

accompanying exhibits to this Commission . 

Respectfully Submitted, 

---:J:---Y­:,.::::z:~- 4 ,1=_)-~ 
"'BretA. Heim #17675 
Immel & Heim, P.A. 
Four East Jackson 
Iola, Kansas 667 49 
(620) 365-2222 
bretJ1~im@§Q.9global . net 
Attorneys for Appellant Steve A. Becker 

STATE OF KANSAS 

) ss: 

COUNTY OF ALLEN 

Steve A. Becker, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath states that he is 
the Appellant in the abov~-entitled action and that he has read the foregoing Prefiled 
Direct Testimony of Steve A. Becker, knows the contents thereof and thE,lt the 
allegations contained therein are , to the best of his knowl~dge , true and correct 

Steve A. Becker 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this au1 day of June, 2015. 

NOTARY PU8l\C ._stat3 of Kan§a$ 
,_.~ SUSAN M. YO~~f~ 
~ My t.ppl. Exp . !i:~ _. , _ . 
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IMMEl.. & HEIM, P.A. 
ATTORNEYS AT I.AW 

4 EASt JACKSON 

IOLA, KJ\N$AS 6674!'1 

(a20) 36~·2222 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

On this 8th day of June, 2015, I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the 
Pre-filed Direct Testimony of Steve A. Becker was by first class mail, postage prepaid 
to: 

J . Meyers at Kansas Corporation Commission, Conservation District, 
266 North Main Street, Suite 220, Wichita, Kansas 67202-1513 

and by facsimile to J. Myers at (316) 337-6106, with no error showing on transmission. 


